

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC

Bangladesh Operations



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2025

Independent Auditor's Report To the Management of Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC - Bangladesh Operations Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC - Bangladesh Operations ("the Bank"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2025 and Profit and Loss Account, Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Bank as at 31 December 2025, and of its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Rules and Regulations issued by Bangladesh Bank and IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as explained in note -2.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), as applicable to audits of the financial statements of public interest entities, together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to audits of the financial statements of public interest entities in Bangladesh. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note -2 to the financial statements where management has explained the basis of preparation of financial statements including compliance with Rules and Regulations issued by Bangladesh Bank on classification of loans and advances, and required impairment provision.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the information in the annual report other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The annual report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information specified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements and Internal Controls

Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with Rules and Regulation issued by Bangladesh Bank and IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB as explained in note-2 and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. The Bank Company Act, 1991 and the Bangladesh Bank Regulations require the Management to ensure effective internal audit, internal control and risk management functions of the Bank. The Management is also required to make a self-assessment on the effectiveness of anti-fraud internal controls and report to Bangladesh Bank on instances of fraud and forgeries.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Bank's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements:

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank's internal control;
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue as a going concern;
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation;

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, action taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In accordance with the Companies Act 1994, the Bank Company Act 1991 and the rules and regulations issued by Bangladesh Bank, we also report that:

- we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof;
- in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Bank so far as it appeared from our examination of those books;
- the records and statements submitted by the branches have been properly maintained and consolidated in the financial statements;
- the balance sheet and profit and loss account dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of account and returns;
- the financial statements of the Bank have been drawn up in conformity with prevailing rules, regulations and accounting standards as well as related guidance issued by Bangladesh Bank;
- adequate provisions have been made for advances and other assets which are in our opinion, doubtful of recovery;
- based on our checking of sample, no advance or loan in excess of the amount determined by Bangladesh Bank from time to time has been sanctioned or allowed;
- to the extent noted during the course of our audit work performed on the basis stated under the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section in forming the above opinion on the financial statements and considering the reports of the Management to Bangladesh Bank on anti-fraud internal controls and instances of fraud and forgeries as stated under the Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements and Internal Controls:
 - internal audit, internal control and risk management arrangements of the Bank as disclosed in the financial statements appeared to be materially adequate;
 - nothing has come to our attention regarding material instances of forgery or irregularity or administrative error and exception or anything detrimental committed by employees of the Bank and its related entities;
- the information and explanations required by us have been received and found satisfactory;
- we have reviewed over 80% of the risk-weighted assets of the Bank and spent over 6,000 person hours;
- Capital to Risk-weighted Asset Ratio (CRAR), Cash Reserve Ratio (CRR) and Statutory Liquidity Ratio (SLR) as required by Bangladesh Bank has been maintained adequately as at 31 December 2025;
- As part of our going concern assessment, we reviewed maturity mismatch between assets and liabilities which may negatively affect bank's liquidity position subsequently.

For and on behalf of

A. Qasem & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRC Enlistment No.: CAF-001-129

ATM Shamim Reza FCA
Partner
Enrolment No.: 1766
DVC: 2604161766AS326774
Dhaka, Bangladesh.
Dated: 16 April 2026

Balance Sheet As at 31 December 2025

Notes	2025 Amounts in BDT	2024 Amounts in BDT
PROPERTY AND ASSETS		
Cash	8,436,513,990	8,980,464,669
Cash in hand (including foreign currencies)	676,683,030	685,342,454
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent Bank(s) (including foreign currencies)	7,759,830,960	8,295,122,215
Balance with other Banks and financial institutions	21,643,373,679	5,397,143,504
In Bangladesh	16,851,448,519	3,485,762,819
Outside Bangladesh	4,791,925,160	1,911,380,685
Money at call on short notice	-	-
Investments	55,805,551,617	54,126,332,216
Government	55,697,119,871	54,116,915,556
Others	108,431,946	9,416,660
Loans and advances	84,467,584,561	74,958,170,549
Loans, cash credit, overdrafts, etc.	60,866,453,087	53,075,503,779
Bills purchased and discounted	23,601,131,474	21,882,666,772
Fixed assets including premises, furniture and fixtures	632,663,142	610,490,951
Other assets	13,458,655,138	9,628,332,729
Non-Banking Assets	-	-
Total Assets	184,444,342,127	153,700,934,618
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL		
Liabilities	-	-
Borrowings from other Banks, financial instructions and agents	6,149,041,886	4,602,382,678
Deposits and other accounts	123,963,138,944	103,842,606,354
Current and other accounts	53,765,770,507	39,189,095,082
Bills payable	273,059,175	222,404,279
Savings Bank deposits	6,596,574,398	6,234,769,912
Fixed deposits	63,261,725,515	58,125,045,787
Other deposits	66,009,349	61,293,294
Other liabilities	21,268,913,282	18,181,110,991
Total Liabilities	151,381,094,112	126,626,102,023
Capital/ Shareholders' Equity	-	-
Paid-up capital/ Deposit kept with Bangladesh Bank	8,611,300,000	7,738,700,000
Statutory reserve	-	-
Other reserves	306,148,078	23,331,685
Surplus in profit and loss account	24,145,799,937	19,312,800,910
Total Shareholders' Equity	33,063,248,015	27,074,832,595
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	184,444,342,127	153,700,934,618
OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS		
Contingent liabilities	-	-
Acceptances and endorsements	-	-
Letters of guarantee	12,189,913,937	11,030,336,085
Irrevocable letters of credit	21,237,340,042	20,144,359,711
Bills for collection	10,344,851,865	10,857,050,185
Other contingent liabilities	69,367,577	69,367,577
Total:	43,841,473,421	42,101,113,558
Other commitments	-	-
Documentary credits and short term trade-related transactions	-	-
Forward assets purchased and forward deposits placed	28,720,132,643	29,315,464,715
Undrawn note issuance and revolving underwriting facilities	-	-
Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit lines and other commitments	-	-
Total:	28,720,132,643	29,315,464,715
Total Off-Balance Sheet Items Including Contingent Liabilities	72,561,606,064	71,416,578,273

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with annexed notes.

Benoezer Ahmed Chief Financial Officer	Haily Algawatte Deputy Chief Executive Officer & Chief Operating Officer	Najith Meewanage Chief Executive Officer
Signed as per our annexed report of same date.		
A. Qasem & Co. Chartered Accountants FRC Enlistment No: CAF-001-129		
ATM Shamim Reza FCA Partner Enrolment Number: 1766 DVC: 2604161766AS326774	Dated: Dhaka 16 April 2026	

Profit and Loss Account For the year ended as on 31 December 2025

Notes	2025 Amounts in BDT	2024 Amounts in BDT
Interest income	10,333,995,150	9,123,845,935
Less: Interest paid on deposits and borrowings, etc.	6,000,226,637	4,215,640,733
Net interest income	3,733,768,513	4,908,205,202
Investment income	5,313,434,942	3,792,139,207
Commission, exchange and brokerage	2,866,287,556	4,281,758,753
Other operating income	191,539,248	78,541,038
Total operating income	12,105,030,257	13,060,644,200
Salary and allowances	849,196,554	747,256,242
Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity, etc.	110,497,327	105,563,004
Legal expenses	2,161,619	8,130,536
Postage, stamps, telecommunication, etc.	23,729,244	19,609,316
Stationery, printing and advertisements, etc.	35,962,292	31,455,686
Chief executive's salary and fees	27,698,896	25,279,531
Directors' fees	-	-
Auditors' fees	2,932,500	690,000
Charges on loan losses	-	-
Depreciation and repairs of Bank's assets	294,728,413	248,721,162
Other expenses	1,253,697,690	1,311,033,161
Total operating expenses	2,600,604,535	2,497,738,638
Profit before provisions	9,504,425,722	10,562,905,562
Provision for loans and advance	(142,749,946)	258,431,453
Specific provision	130,250,054	12,431,453
General provision	(273,000,000)	246,000,000
Provision for diminution in value of investment	944,328	-
Other Provision	-	-
Total provision	(141,805,618)	258,431,453
Profit/(Loss) before taxes	9,646,231,340	10,304,474,109
Provision for taxation	3,883,000,000	4,300,000,000
Current tax	3,887,504,340	4,293,172,860
Deferred tax	(4,504,340)	6,827,140
Net profit after taxation	5,763,231,340	6,004,474,109

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with annexed notes.

Benoezer Ahmed Chief Financial Officer	Haily Algawatte Deputy Chief Executive Officer & Chief Operating Officer	Najith Meewanage Chief Executive Officer
Signed as per our annexed report of same date.		
A. Qasem & Co. Chartered Accountants FRC Enlistment No: CAF-001-129		
ATM Shamim Reza FCA Partner Enrolment Number: 1766 DVC: 2604161766AS326774	Dated: Dhaka 16 April 2026	

Cash Flow Statement For the year ended as on 31 December 2025

Notes	2025 Amounts in BDT	2024 Amounts in BDT
Cash flows from operating activities		
Interest receipts in cash	9,496,285,242	8,944,995,831
Interest payments	(5,845,605,062)	(3,779,175,689)
Dividend receipts	8,179,439	13,708,332
Fees and commission receipts in cash	1,048,838,108	867,353,789
Recoveries on loans previously written off	1,845,335	5,844,500
Recoveries on loans provisions	89,037,467	45,054,962
Cash Payments to employees	(842,930,765)	(744,273,765)
Cash Payments to suppliers	(170,188,863)	(156,628,006)
Receipts from other operating activities	1,917,449,448	3,441,693,566
Income taxes paid	(3,110,397,623)	(2,858,409,009)
Payments for other operating activities	(1,445,679,289)	(1,855,268,320)
Interest receipts from investment	5,305,255,504	3,778,430,875
Operating profit before changes in operating assets and liabilities	6,452,088,940	7,703,327,066
(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets and liabilities		
Statutory Deposits	-	-
Purchase/sale of trading securities	-	-
Loans and advances to other Banks	-	-
Loans and advances to customers	(9,509,414,012)	(9,767,924,028)
Other assets	117,785,122	148,031,299
Deposits from other Banks	1,417,072,889	744,509,494
Deposits from customers	20,250,116,909	6,440,097,170
Other liabilities account of customer	(1,324,635,204)	125,231,954
Net cash from operating activities (a)	10,950,925,704	(2,310,054,111)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments / proceeds for purchase of securities	(1,678,759,201)	(27,770,753,961)
Payments / proceeds for purchase of shares	-	-
Purchase/sale of property, plant and equipment	(22,172,191)	105,522,934
Gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment	656,444	352,974
Net cash from investing activities (b)	(1,700,274,948)	(27,664,878,053)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Remittance received from Head Office, Colombo	-	-
Dividend paid/ profit remitted to HO	-	-
Net cash from financing activities (c)	-	-
Net increase/(decrease) in cash [d=(a+b+c)]	15,702,739,696	(22,271,605,098)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalent	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year (*) (e)	14,378,019,173	36,649,824,271
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (*) [(f)=(d+e)]	30,080,758,869	14,378,219,173
(*) Cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash	676,683,030	685,342,454
Prize bonds	871,200	411,000
Money at call and on short notice	-	-
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent Bank(s)	7,759,830,960	8,295,122,215
Balance with other Banks and financial institutions	21,643,373,679	5,397,143,504
30,080,758,869	14,378,019,173	

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with annexed notes.

Benoezer Ahmed Chief Financial Officer	Haily Algawatte Deputy Chief Executive Officer & Chief Operating Officer	Najith Meewanage Chief Executive Officer
Signed as per our annexed report of same date.		

A. Qasem & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRC Enlistment No: CAF-001-129

ATM Shamim Reza FCA
Partner
Enrolment Number: 1766
DVC: 2604161766AS326774

Dated: Dhaka
16 April 2026

Statement of Changes in Equity For the year ended 31 December 2025

Particulars	Paid-up capital/ Deposit kept with Bangladesh Bank	Statutory reserve	Other reserve	Profit and Loss	Total
Opening balance at 01 January 2025	7,738,700,000	-	23,331,685	19,312,800,910	27,074,832,595.00
Transfer from / to Deposit kept with Bangladesh Bank from / to Profit and Loss	872,600,000	-	-	-	(872,600,000)
Surplus/(deficit) on account of revaluation of properties	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustment of last year's revaluation on investments	-	-	(23,331,685)	-	(23,331,685)
Net Actual Gain / (Loss)	-	-	48,160,693	-	48,160,693
Surplus/(deficit) on account of revaluation of investments	-	-	257,987,385	-	257,987,385
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-
Net gains and losses not recognised in profit and loss statement	-	-	-	-	-
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	5,763,231,340	5,763,231,340
Provision for Start-up Fund 2025	-	-	-	(97,632,313)	(97,632,313)
Dividends/Profit remittance	-	-	-	-	-
Issue of share capital/Capital brought from Head Office, Colombo	8,611,300,000	-	-	-	8,611,300,000
Balance at 31 December 2025	8,611,300,000	-	306,148,078	24,145,799,937	33,063,248,015

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with annexed notes.

||
||
||

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC

Bangladesh Operations



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2025

Notes to the financial statements As at and for the year ended 31 December 2025

1. The Bank and its activities

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC (‘the Bank’) is a publicly quoted company incorporated in Sri Lanka on 25 June 1969. It is a licensed commercial bank operating under the provisions of Sri Lanka Banking Act No. 30 of 1988. The Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC - Bangladesh Operations commenced its Banking operations in Bangladesh on 06 November 2003 by acquiring the operations of Credit Agricole Indosuez a French Bank with two branches and two booths. The principal office of the Bank in Bangladesh is situated in Dhaka having eleven branches currently in operations at Diksha, Dharmomati, Uttara, Mirpur, Gulshan-1, Gulshan-2, Panthapath, Tejgan of Dhaka, and each at Narayanganj, Chattogram, and Sylhet. The Bank also maintains two sub-branches at US Embassy, Bangladesh and CEPZ Chattogram and six SME centres at Old Dhaka, Shantinagar, Progati Sharni of Dhaka, Tongi of Gazipur, Jubilee Road and CDA Avenue of Chattogram.

The Bank started its offshore Banking activities through its Mojibet Branch, Dhaka on 18 July 2004 which has been transferred to Diamond Branch on 16 March 2005 and subsequently transferred to Gulshan Branch on 12 September 2013. Its second offshore Banking unit which was started on 27 March 2005 in Agrabad Branch, Chattogram was also transferred to Chattogram Export Processing Zone Area on 04 February 2007.

The principal activities carried out by the Bank include all kinds of commercial Banking and clearing services to its customers and corresponding all over the world through its branches in Bangladesh.

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of the financial statements

The financial statements of the Bank comprise the balance sheet, profit and loss account, cash flow statement, statement of changes in equity, liquidity statement, and relevant explanatory notes and disclosures thereto that are prepared on a going concern basis under historical cost convention and in accordance with the First Schedule (Section 38) of the Banking Companies Act 1991, BRPD Circular No. 14 dated 25 June 2003, other relevant circulars issued by Bangladesh Bank, International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh and other laws and rules applicable in Bangladesh.

2.1.1 Statement of compliance

The Financial Reporting Act 2015 (FRA) was enacted in 2015. Under the FRA, the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) has been formed. The Banking Companies Act 1991 (as amended up to date) has been amended to require Banks to prepare their financial statements under such financial reporting standards. The FRC is formed in 2017 and has since then adopted the International Accounting Standards (IAS) and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as the applicable Financial Reporting Standards through Gazette No. 146/FRC/Prsht/Progopri/2020/67, dated 02 November 2020.

Accordingly, the financial statements of the Bank continue to be prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the requirements of the Banking Companies Act 1991 (as amended up to date) and the rules and regulations issued by Bangladesh Bank. In case any requirement of the Banking Companies Act 1991 and provisions and circulars issued by Bangladesh Bank differ with those of IFRSs, the requirements of the Banking Companies Act 1991 (as amended up to date) and provisions and circulars issued by Bangladesh Bank shall prevail. Material deviations from the requirements of IFRS are as follows:

i) Investment in shares and securities

IFRS: As per requirements of IFRS 9: classification and measurement of investment in shares and securities will depend on how these are managed (the entity’s business model) and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Based on these factors it would generally fall either under ‘at fair value through profit and loss account’ or under ‘at fair value through other comprehensive income’ where any change in the fair value (as measured in accordance with IFRS 13) at the year-end is taken to profit and loss account or other comprehensive income respectively.

Bangladesh Bank: As per Department of Offsite Supervision (DOS) circular no. 01 dated 24 May 2023, investments in quoted shares are revalued at the year end at lower of market price and initial recognition price (cost price) of the quoted shares. Provision should be made for any loss arising from these loans and advances has increased significantly since investments are recognised at cost. Provision can be made by netting of gain/loss of particular class of quoted securities.

Bank’s Methodology:

Methods of valuation of investment are as follows:

Item	Method of valuation
Government treasury bills	Revalued as per Bangladesh Bank’s guidelines
Treasury bonds	Revalued as per Bangladesh Bank’s guidelines
Quoted shares	Revalued as per Bangladesh Bank’s guidelines
Unquoted shares/ bonds	At cost
Prize bonds	At cost

ii) Revaluation gains/losses on Government securities

IFRS: As per requirement of IFRS 9 where securities will fall under the category of fair value through profit or loss account, any change in the fair value of assets is recognised through the profit and loss account. Securities designated as amortised cost are measured at effective interest rate method and interest income is recognised through the profit and loss account.

Bangladesh Bank: HFT securities are revalued on the basis of mark to market and at year end any gains on revaluation of securities which have not matured as at the balance sheet date are recognised in other reserves as a part of equity. Any losses on revaluation of securities which have not matured as at the balance sheet date are charged in the profit and loss account. Interest on HFT securities including amortisation of discount are recognised in the profit and loss account. HTM securities which have not matured as at the balance sheet date are amortised at year end and gains or losses on amortisation are recognised in P&L.

Bank’s Methodology:

The Bank’s investment in treasury bills and bonds are stated at present value and interest on treasury bonds is recognised as income on accrual basis as per BRPD circular letter no. 15 dated 31 October 2005 and DOS circular letter no. 05 dated 26 May 2008.

Held to Maturity (HTM)

Investment classified as HTM is a non-derivative financial instrument with fixed or determinable future receipt on maturity that the Bank’s management has the ability and ability to hold till maturity. This particular investment has been amortised as at 31 December 2025, and the amortized gains on such securities have been shown in the financial statements on P&L.

Held for Trading (HFT)

Investment classified as HFT is acquired mainly for the purpose of selling and repurchasing. Such investment is measured at marked to market method and any changes in the marked to market method are recognised in every week during the reporting year as per DOS circular letter no. 05 dated 28 January 2009.

iii) Provision on loans and advances/investments

IFRS: As per IFRS 9 an entity shall recognise an impairment allowance on loans and advances based on expected credit losses. At each reporting date, an entity shall measure the impairment allowance for loans and advances at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on these loans and advances has increased significantly since initial recognition whether assessed on an individual or collective basis considering all reasonable information, including that which is forward-looking. For those loans and advances for which the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, at each reporting date, an entity shall measure the impairment allowance at an amount equal to 12 month expected credit losses.

Bangladesh Bank: As per BRPD circular No. 29 (21 December 2025), BRPD circular No. 22 (13 October 2025), BRPD circular No. 05 (25 June 2025), BRPD circular No. 15 (27 November 2024), BRPD circular No. 53 (22 December 2022), BRPD circular No. 51 (18 June 2022), BRPD circular No. 09 (07 April 2022), BRPD circular No. 14 (22 June 2022), BRPD circular No. 52 (29 December 2021), BRPD circular No. 52 (29 December 2021), BRPD circular No. 50 (14 December 2021), BRPD circular No. 56 (10 December 2020), BRPD circular No. 52 (20 October 2020), BRPD circular No. 17 (28 September 2020), BRPD circular No. 16 (21 July 2020), BRPD circular No. 13 (15 June 2020), BRPD circular No. 04 (19 March 2020), BRPD circular No. 07 (19 March 2020), BRPD circular No. 24 (17 November 2019), BRPD circular No. 06 (19 May 2019), BRPD circular No. 04 (16 May 2019), BRPD circular No. 03 (21 April 2019), BRPD circular No. 01 (20 February 2018), BRPD circular No. 15 (27 September 2017), BRPD circular No. 16 (18 November 2014), BRPD circular No. 14 (23 September 2012), BRPD circular No. 19 (27 December 2012) and BRPD circular No. 05 (29 May 2013) a general provision at 0.50% to 5% under different categories of unclassified loans (good/standard loans) has to be maintained regardless of objective evidence of impairment. Also specific provision for sub-standard loans, doubtful loans and bad losses has to be provided at: 20%, 50% and 100% respectively for loans and advances depending on time past due. Again as per BRPD circular no. 10 dated 18 September 2007 and BRPD circular no. 14 dated 23 September 2012, a general provision at 1% is required to be provided for all off-balance sheet exposures. Such provision policies are not specifically in line with those prescribed by IFRS 9.

Bank’s Methodology:

As per BRPD circular No. 29 (21 December 2025), BRPD circular No. 22 (13 October 2025), BRPD circular No. 05 (25 June 2025), BRPD circular No. 15 (27 November 2024), BRPD circular No. 53 (22 December 2022), BRPD circular No. 51 (18 June 2022), BRPD circular No. 09 (07 April 2022), BRPD circular No. 14 (22 June 2022), BRPD circular No. 52 (29 December 2021), BRPD circular No. 52 (29 December 2021), BRPD circular No. 50 (14 December 2021), BRPD circular No. 56 (10 December 2020), BRPD circular No. 52 (20 October 2020), BRPD circular No. 17 (28 September 2020), BRPD circular No. 16 (21 July 2020), BRPD circular No. 13 (15 June 2020), BRPD circular No. 04 (19 March 2020), BRPD circular No. 07 (19 March 2020), BRPD circular No. 24 (17 November 2019), BRPD circular No. 06 (19 May 2019), BRPD circular No. 04 (16 May 2019), BRPD circular No. 03 (21 April 2019), BRPD circular No. 01 (20 February 2018), BRPD circular No. 15 (27 September 2017), BRPD circular No. 16 (18 November 2014), BRPD circular No. 14 (23 September 2012), BRPD circular No. 19 (27 December 2012) and BRPD circular No. 05 (29 May 2013) a general provision at 0.50% to 5% under different categories of unclassified loans (good/standard loans) has to be maintained regardless of objective evidence of impairment. Also specific provision for sub-standard loans, doubtful loans and bad losses has to be provided at: 20%, 50% and 100% respectively for loans and advances depending on time past due. Again as per BRPD circular no. 10 dated 18 September 2007 and BRPD circular no. 14 dated 23 September 2012, a general provision at 1% is required to be provided for all off-balance sheet exposures. Such provision policies are not specifically in line with those prescribed by IFRS 9.

General provision on:

	2025	2024
Unclassified general loans and advances/investments	1% - 5%	1.00%
Unclassified cottage, small and medium enterprise financing	0.50%	0.25%
Unclassified loans/investment for housing finance and on loans for professionals	1% - 5%	1.00%
Unclassified consumer financing other than housing finance and loans for professionals	1% - 5%	2.00%
Unclassified agricultural loans	0.50%	1.00%

Specific provision on:

	2025	2024
Substandard loans and advances/investments other than agricultural loans	20%	20%
Doubtful loans and advances/investment other than agricultural loans	50%	50%
Substandard and doubtful agricultural loans	20% & 50%	5%
Bad/loss loans and advances/investments	100%	100%

BRPD circular No. 14 (23 September 2012) as amended by BRPD circular No. 19 (27 December 2012) also provides scope for further provisioning based on qualitative judgments. In these circumstances impairment losses are calculated on individual loans considered individually significant based on which specific provisions are raised. If the specific provisions assessed under the qualitative methodology are higher than the specific provisions assessed under the formulaic approach, the higher of the two is recognised in liabilities under ‘Provision for loans and advances’ with any movement in the provision charged/released in the profit and loss account. Classified loans are categorised into sub-standard, doubtful and bad/loss based on the criteria stipulated by Bangladesh Bank guideline.

Loan under policy support

The bank has maintained sufficient provisions against the loans under policy support as per BRPD circular no. 07 dated 16 September 2025, and subsequent BRPD circular letter no. 28 dated 24 November 2025, and relevant instructions mentioned in the specific approval letter for specific loans issued by Bangladesh Bank in this regard.

Loan write-off

Loans are normally written off, when there is no realistic prospect of recovery of these amounts and in accordance with BRPD circular No. 01 (06 February 2010), BRPD circular No. 13 (07 November 2013) and BRPD circular No. 02 (13 January 2003). A separate Debt Collection Unit (DCU) has been set up which monitors loans written off and legal action taken through the money loan court. These write-offs do not undermine or affect the amount claimed against the borrower by the Bank.

iv) Recognition of interest in suspense

IFRS: Loans and advances to customers are generally classified at amortised cost as per IFRS 9 and interest income is recognised by using the effective interest rate method to the gross carrying amount over the term of the loan. Once a loan subsequently become credit-impaired, the entity shall apply the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of these loans and advances.

Bangladesh Bank: As per BRPD Circular no. 14 dated 23 September 2012, once a loan is classified as impaired, interest on such loans are not allowed to be recognised as income, rather the corresponding amount needs to be credited to an interest in suspense account, which is presented as a liability in the balance sheet.

Bank’s Methodology:

Interest on classified loans and advances is kept in suspense account as per Bangladesh Bank instruction and such interest is not recognised as income until it is realised from borrowers. Interest is not charged on classified loans and advances from the date of filing of money suits against the borrowers.

v) Other comprehensive income (OCI):

IFRS: As per IAS 1 ‘Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) is a component of financial statements or the elements of OCI are to be included in a single other comprehensive income statement.

Bangladesh Bank: Bangladesh Bank has issued templates for financial statements which will strictly be followed by all Banks. The templates of financial statements issued by Bangladesh Bank do not include Other Comprehensive Income nor are the elements of Other Comprehensive Income allowed to be included in a single other Comprehensive Income (OCI) Statement. As such the Bank does not prepare the other comprehensive income statement. However, elements of OCI, if any, are shown in the statement of changes in equity.

vi) Financial instruments – presentation and disclosure

In several cases Bangladesh Bank guidelines categorise, recognise, measure and present financial instruments differently from those prescribed in IFRS 9. As such full disclosure and presentation requirements of IFRS 7 and IAS 32 cannot be made in the financial statements.

vii) Financial guarantees

IFRS: As per IFRS 9, financial guarantees are contracts that require the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee liabilities are recognised initially at their fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issue of the financial liabilities. The financial guarantee liability is subsequently measured at the higher of the amount of loss allowance for expected credit losses as per impairment requirement and the amount initially recognised less, income recognised in accordance with the principles of IFRS 15. Financial guarantees are included within other liabilities.

Bangladesh Bank: As per BRPD 14, financial guarantees such as letter of credit and letter of guarantee will be treated as off-balance sheet items. No liability is recognised for the guarantee except the cash margin.

viii) Cash and cash equivalents

IFRS: Cash and cash equivalent items should be reported as cash item as per IAS 7.

Bangladesh Bank: Some cash and cash equivalent items such as ‘money at call and on short notice’, treasury bills, Bangladesh Bank bills and prize bond are not shown as cash and cash equivalents. Money at call and on short notice is shown separately in the balance sheet. Treasury bills, Bangladesh Bank bills and prize bond are shown under investment in the balance sheet.

ix) Non-Banking asset

IFRS: No indication of Non-Banking asset is found in any IFRS.

Bangladesh Bank: As per BRPD Circular no. 14 dated 25 June 2003 and BRPD Circular no. 22 dated 20 September 2021 there is a separate balance sheet item named Non-Banking asset existed in the standard format.

x) Cash flow statement

IFRS: The cash flow statement can be prepared using either the direct method or the indirect method. The presentation is selected to present these cash flows in a manner that is most appropriate for the business or industry. The method selected is applied consistently.

Bangladesh Bank: As per BRPD 14, the cash flow statement is a mixture of both the direct and the indirect methods.

Bank’s Methodology:

Cash Flow Statement is prepared in accordance with IAS 7 under direct method as recommended in BRPD circular no. 14 dated 25 June 2003 issued by Bangladesh Bank.

xi) Balance with Bangladesh Bank (Cash Reserve Requirement)

IFRS: Balance with Bangladesh Bank should be treated as other asset as it is not available for use in day to day operations as per IAS 7.

Bangladesh Bank: Balance with Bangladesh Bank including CRR is treated as cash and cash equivalents.

xii) Presentation of intangible asset

IFRS: Intangible asset must be identified and recognised, and the disclosure must be given as per IAS 38.

Bangladesh Bank: There is no regulation for intangible assets in BRPD 14.

xiii) Off-balance sheet items

IFRS: As per IFRS, there is no requirement for disclosure of off-balance sheet items on the face of the balance sheet.

Bangladesh Bank: As per BRPD circular no. 14 dated 25 June 2003, off-balance sheet items (e.g. Letter of credit, Letter of guarantee etc.) must be disclosed separately on the face of the balance sheet.

Bank’s Methodology:

Off-balance Sheet items have been disclosed under contingent liabilities and other commitments as per Bangladesh Bank’s guidelines. BRPD circular No. 06 dated 25 April 2023 requires a general provision for off-balance sheet exposures to be calculated which has been followed by the Bank properly on the following off-balance sheet items:

- Acceptance and endorsements
- Irrevocable letter of credit
- Letter of guarantee
- Other Commitments

xiv) Loans and advances/investments net of provision

IFRS: Loans and advances/investments should be presented net of provision.

Bangladesh Bank: As per BRPD 14, provision on loans and advances/investments are presented separately as a liability and cannot be netted off against loans and advances.

Bank’s Methodology:

Loans and advances have been shown at gross amounts at 31 December 2025.

xv) Name of Financial Statements

IFRS: As per IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statement, components of financial statements are defined as statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Bangladesh Bank: As per BRPD 14, statement of financial position is defined as ‘Balance Sheet’ whilst statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is defined as ‘Profit & Loss Account’.

Bank’s Methodology:

Name of Financial Statements have been given as per Bangladesh Bank’s guidelines.

2.2 Consolidation

A separate set of records for consolidating the statements of affairs and income and expenditure statements of the branches and offshore Banking units are maintained at Head Office of the Bank in Dhaka, based on which these financial statements have been prepared.

2.2.1 Offshore Banking Unit (OBU)

The Bank’s OBU have maintained separate set of books of account for their operations. Assets and liabilities and income and expenditures of the units are incorporated in similar heads of account of the Bank’s financial statements.

2.3 Foreign currency transactions

(a) Foreign currency transactions are converted into equivalent BDT currency at the ruling exchange rates on the respective dates of such transactions as per IAS 21: ‘The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates’.

(b) Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies at 31 December 2025 have been converted into BDT currency at average prevailing buying and selling rates of concerned foreign currencies at that date except balances with other Banks and financial institutions which have been converted as per directions of Bangladesh Bank vide its circular no. BRPD(R) 717/2004-669 dated 21 November 2004.

(c) Differences arising through transactions of foreign currencies buying and selling on different dates of the year have been adjusted by debiting/crediting exchange gains or loss account.

(d) Forward contracts outstanding at 31 December 2025 have been shown in the Balance Sheet under off-balance sheet items.

2.4 2.4.1 Fixed assets (property, plant and equipment) and depreciation

All fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation as per IAS 16 Property, plant and equipment. The cost of an asset includes its purchase price and any other direct costs to bring the asset to its working condition. Depreciation on fixed assets is charged using straight-line method at the following rates:

Category of fixed asset	Rate of depreciation
Furniture and fixtures	10%
Computer software	20%
Interior decorations	20%
Equipment and computers	20%
Motor vehicles	20%
Depreciation in addition to fixed assets is charged from the month of acquisition on pro-rata basis while no depreciation is charged in the year of disposal.	
Computer software	5 years 20% pa

Intangible assets are subject to an impairment review if there are events or changes in circumstances which indicate that the carrying amount may be impaired. Modification, up-gradation and maintenance costs are charged to the profit and loss account as incurred.

2.5 Stock of stationery

Stock of stationery has been shown under other assets and is valued at cost.

2.6 Deposits

Deposits include various types of deposit in the nature of demand, savings, short-term, etc.

2.7 Employee benefits

Retirement benefits accrued for the employees of the Bank as on reporting date have been accounted for in accordance with the provisions of IAS 19 Employee benefits. Basis of enumerating the retirement schemes operated by the Bank are outlined below:

(a) Provident fund

Employees’ provident fund is administered by a separate Board of Trustees and is funded by contributions of both the Bank and employees at 10% of basic pay. These contributions are invested separately.

(b) Staff gratuity

The Bank operates a funded gratuity scheme recognised by National Board of Revenue (NBR). This fund is managed separately by Board of Trustees and any investment decision out of this fund is also made by the Board of Trustees. The employee who has completed at least 5 (five) years of continuous service with the bank is entitled for gratuity. Gratuity is payable at the rate of 1 (one) month’s basic salary he drew last for every completed year of service or for any part thereof in excess of more than 06 (six) months and in the case of his service of more than 10 (ten) years with the Bank, at the rate of 1.5 (one and half) month’s basic salary he drew last.

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 19 Employee Benefits, the Bank’s net obligation in respect of its gratuity fund is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods; discounting the benefit to determine its present value; and deducting the fair value of any plan assets. The calculation is performed by a qualified actuary using the Projected Unit Credit method. As per actuarial valuation report as of 31st December 2025 required amount of gratuity was BDT 342,330,997 which was kept with the fund bank account namely ‘Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC-Bangladesh employees Gratuity Fund’.

2.8 Provision for taxation

(a) Current tax

Provision for corporate income tax is made @ 40% as prescribed in the Finance Act 2025 on accounting profit made by the Bank after considering taxable allowances and disallowances as per income tax laws.

(b) Deferred tax

The Bank has accounted for deferred tax in accordance with IAS 12: ‘Income Taxes’. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for the future tax consequences of timing differences arising between carrying amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenditure and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or subsequently enacted at balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates as prescribed in the Income Tax Act (ITA) 2023 and relevant Statutory Regulatory Orders (SRO) and BRPD circular No. 11 dated 12 December 2011 issued by the Banking Regulation and Policy Department of Bangladesh Bank.

2.9 Reconciliation of books of account

Books of account with regard to inter-Bank (in Bangladesh and outside Bangladesh) and inter-branch transactions are reconciled and no difference was found which may affect the financial statements significantly.

2.10 Provision for balances with other Banks and financial institutions

Provision for unsettled transactions on nostro accounts is reviewed at each Balance Sheet date by the management and certified by the Bank’s external auditors in accordance with Bangladesh Foreign Exchange Policy Department (FEPD) circular no. 877 dated 18 September 2005.

2.11 Provisions for other assets

BRPD circular No. 04 dated 12 April 2022 requires a provision of 100% on relevant other assets which are outstanding for one year and above. The Bank maintains provision in line with this circular unless no provision is required based on objective assessment.

2.12 Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the periods in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are described below:

- Provisions on loans and advances
- Income tax
- Fixed assets including premises, furniture and fixtures
- Post-employment benefits
- Allocation of head office expenses to the Bank
- Allocation of operating expenses to OBU

2.13 Statement of changes in equity

Statement of changes in equity is prepared in accordance with IAS 1 and under the guidelines of BRPD circular no. 14 dated 25 June 2003.

2.14 Statement of liquidity analysis

Statement of liquidity analysis as on reporting date has been prepared as per Bangladesh Bank guidelines.

2.15 Revenue recognition

a. In term of provision of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with customer, the interest income is recognised on an accrual basis and BRPD circular no. 14 dated 23 September 2012 was followed properly.

In accordance with BRPD circular No. 14 (23 September 2012) as amended by BRPD circular No. 19 (27 December 2012) interest accrued on sub-standard loans and doubtful loans are credited to an ‘Interest Suspense Account’ which is included within ‘Other liabilities’. Interest from loans and advances ceases to be accrued when they are classified as bad/loss. It is then kept in interest suspense in a memorandum account. Interest received on sub-standard loans, doubtful loans and bad/loss loans are retained in the ‘Interest Suspense Account’ until the loan is no longer considered to be impaired.

b. Interest income on investments in government and other securities and bonds is accounted for on an accrual basis and as per Bangladesh Bank guidelines.

c. Dividend income from investment is recognised when the Bank’s right to receive dividend is established.

d. The Bank earns commission and fee income from a diverse range of services provided to its customers. Income earned from services provided is recognised as revenue as the services are provided.

e. Interest expenses for all deposits are recognised in the profit and loss account on an accrual basis.

2.16 Leases

The Bank has applied IFRS 16 Leases for the first time with the date of initial application of 01 January 2019. As IFRS 1

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC

Bangladesh Operations



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2025

Notes to the financial statements As at and for the year ended 31 December 2025

4.2 Outside Bangladesh

Name of the Banks	Nature	Location	Currency name	At 31 December 2025		At 31 December 2024	
				Amount in foreign currency	Conversion rate	Amount in foreign currency	Conversion rate
Kookmin Bank	Nostro	Seoul	USD	3,863.10	122.33	472,554	283,978
Standard Chartered Bank	Nostro	Karachi	USD	52,341.85	122.33	6,402,717	149,709
Commercial Bank of Ceylon	Nostro	Columbo	USD	2,110,850.77	122.33	258,203,704	571,080
Commerz Bank AG	Nostro	Frankfurt	EUR	383,580.18	143.71	55,123,310	-
Standard Chartered Bank	Nostro	London	GBP	6,117,751.44	164.74	1,007,845,714	1,288,644
Bank of Montreal	Nostro	Toronto	CAD	41,672.52	89.31	3,721,908	85,305
Commercial Bank of Ceylon	Nostro	Columbo	CHF	4,482.81	155.04	695,006	713
Standard Chartered Bank	Nostro	Hong Kong	HKD	4,748.76	15.74	74,724	5,814
Commercial Bank of Ceylon	Nostro	Korea	AUD	443,473.84	81.80	36,315,000	228,170
Standard Chartered Bank	Nostro	New York	USD	122.33	-	122.33	-
ICICI Bank	Nostro	Mumbai	USD	1,182,109.69	122.33	144,601,568	-
J.P. Morgan Chase Bank	Nostro	New York	USD	122.33	-	122.33	-
Avic Bank	Nostro	Mumbai	USD	548,947.38	122.33	67,149,988	-
Standard Chartered Bank	Nostro	Singapore	SGD	198,434.89	95.15	18,880,365	42,115
Marex Bank	Nostro	Sydney	AED	216,873.29	33.31	7,190,200	34,588
Bank of China	Nostro	Columbo	CNY	37,408,497.91	17.39	650,481,407	17,854,040
Wells Fargo NA	Placement	New York	USD	122.33	-	1,750,000	-
Bank of Tokyo (DBU)	Nostro	Tokyo	JPY	611,028,965.00	0.78	477,885,411	1,217,730,731
Standard Chartered Bank (DBU)	Nostro	London	GBP	1,257,711.56	164.74	207,196,912	837,884
Clisbank NA (DBU)	Nostro	New York	USD	14,261,751.81	122.33	1,744,568,790	-
Standard Chartered Bank (DBU)	Nostro	Frankfurt	EUR	731,428.64	143.71	105,113,832	-
Total				4,791,925,160		1,911,380,685	

4.3 Grouping by maturity

	2025 Amounts in BDT	2024 Amounts in BDT
Receivable on demand	4,808,373,679	1,721,643,504
Payable to customers on demand	-	-
	4,808,373,679	1,721,643,504
Below 3 months	10,725,000,000	3,675,500,000
Over 3 months but below 1 year	6,110,000,000	-
Over 1 year but below 5 years	-	-
Over 5 years	-	-
Total	21,643,373,679	5,397,143,504

4.4 Account-wise breakdown

Current and other accounts	4,808,373,679	1,721,643,504
Placement (term)	16,835,000,000	3,675,500,000
Total	21,643,373,679	5,397,143,504

5 Money at call on short notice

	-	-
--	---	---

6 Investments

Government (note 6.1)	55,697,119,671	54,116,915,556
Others (note 6.2)	108,431,946	9,416,660
Total	55,805,551,617	54,126,332,216

6.1 Government:

Treasury bonds (note 6.1.1)	32,852,326,931	8,791,848,930
Treasury bills (note 6.1.2)	22,843,921,540	45,324,655,626
Prize bonds	871,200	411,000
Total	55,697,119,671	54,116,915,556

6.1.1 Treasury bonds

HTM	13,509,378,790	5,948,486,850
HFT	19,342,948,141	2,843,362,080
Total	32,852,326,931	8,791,848,930

6.1.2 Treasury bills

HTM	237,308,266	3,058,062,109
HFT	22,606,613,274	42,266,593,517
Total	22,843,921,540	45,324,655,626

6.2 Others:

Central Depository Bangladesh Limited (CDBL) (note 6.2.1)	9,416,660	9,416,660
Quoted Shares	59,015,286	-
Total	108,431,946	9,416,660

a. (i) Disclosure regarding outstanding Repo as on 31 December 2025

Sl no.	Counter party name	Agreement Date	Reversal Date	Amount
1				NIL

a. (ii) Disclosure regarding outstanding Reverse Repo as on 31 December 2025

Sl no.	Counter party name	Agreement Date	Reversal Date	Amount
1	Jamuna Bank PLC	30-Dec-25	6-Jan-26	983,234,817
2	Jamuna Bank PLC	30-Dec-25	6-Jan-26	983,234,817
3	South East Bank PLC	30-Dec-25	1-Jan-26	976,661,000
4	South East Bank PLC	30-Dec-25	1-Jan-26	726,688,500
5	South East Bank PLC	30-Dec-25	1-Jan-26	98,839,900

b. Disclosure regarding overall transaction of Repo and Reverse Repo:

Particulars	Minimum outstanding during the year	Maximum outstanding during the year	Daily average outstanding during the year
Securities sold under repo:			
i) with Bangladesh Bank	-	-	-
ii) with other Banks and FIs	983,264,000	983,264,000	2,693,874
Securities purchased under reverse repo:			
i) from Bangladesh Bank	-	-	-
ii) from other Banks and FIs	397,570,800	18,639,855,943	7,899,476,100

6.2.1 Central Depository Bangladesh Limited (CDBL)

Particulars	Number of shares	Cost	Cost
CDBL Shares (initial)	600,000	6,000,000	6,000,000
Bonus received for the year 2009	600,000	-	-
Purchased on 14 October 2010	341,666	3,416,660	3,416,660
Bonus received for the year 2010	1,200,000	-	-
Bonus received for the year 2011	685,417	-	-
Total	3,427,083	9,416,660	9,416,660

6.3 Value of investment at 31 December 2025

Particulars	Quantity	Face Value	Cost	Market Value	Market Value
Treasury bonds	79	30,709,700,000	30,578,509,916	30,855,473,595	8,791,848,930
Treasury bills	34	21,537,200,000	19,741,666,367	21,041,732,140	35,076,893,308
Treasury bills (Reverse Repo)	3	1,850,000,000	1,802,189,400	1,802,189,400	10,247,762,318
Treasury bonds (Reverse Repo)	2	1,980,000,000	1,968,262,560	1,996,853,336	-
Prize bonds	8,712	871,200	871,200	871,200	411,000
Quoted Shares	2,042,873	20,428,730	99,059,614	99,015,286	-
CDBL shares	3,427,083	34,270,830	9,416,660	9,416,660	-
Total	56,132,470,680	54,200,875,717	55,805,551,617	54,126,332,216	

6.4 Maturity grouping

Repayable on demand	-	99,886,486	411,000
Below 3 months	17,523,756,161	37,967,740,367	-
Over 3 months but below 1 year	12,900,872,524	7,356,915,259	-
Over 1 year but below 5 years	25,233,135,780	8,753,756,785	-
Over 5 years	47,900,666	38,092,145	-
Total	55,805,551,617	54,116,915,556	

7 Loans and advances

7.1 Maturity grouping

Repayable on demand	10,004,927,997	6,365,168,954
Below 3 months	28,617,093,926	28,267,312,083
Over 3 months but below 1 year	38,839,286,167	32,302,784,249
Over 1 year but below 5 years	4,733,602,999	4,144,306,949
Over 5 years	2,272,673,472	3,878,598,314
Total	84,467,584,561	74,958,170,549

7.2 Broad category-wise break-up

i) Within Bangladesh		
Loans (general)	48,559,242,677	43,447,048,550
Overdrafts	9,872,249,937	6,236,475,734
Loans against trust receipt	2,071,361,202	2,836,914,891
Packing credit	-	218,210,396
Import loan	67,559,774	28,165,296
Credit card	132,678,060	128,693,220
Staff loan	163,361,437	179,995,690
Loans against accepted bills	60,866,453,087	53,075,593,777
ii) Inland bills	567,724,294	818,645,145
Foreign bills	23,033,407,180	21,064,021,627
Outside Bangladesh	23,601,131,474	21,882,666,772
Total (i+ii)	84,467,584,561	74,958,170,549

7.3 Significant concentration

Directors and others	-	-
Managing Director or Chief Executive Officer	-	-
Other executives	163,361,437	179,995,690
Industries	69,212,949,375	60,348,336,909
Other clients	15,091,273,749	14,429,837,950
Total	84,467,584,561	74,958,170,549

7.4 Advance to customers for more than 10% of Bank's total capital

Number of clients	14	16
Amount of outstanding advances	36,730,564,282	29,785,357,247
Amount of classified advances	36,730,564,282	29,785,357,247

7.5 Economic sector-wise distribution

Industry	69,212,949,375	60,348,336,909
Trading	4,813,783,544	5,017,908,541
Agriculture	2,939,298,484	517,440,118
Others	7,501,553,158	9,074,484,981
Total	84,467,584,561	74,958,170,549

7.6 Geographical location-wise distribution

Urban		
Dhaka region	72,686,558,215	61,387,847,817
Chattogram region	11,348,756,418	12,268,005,914
Sylhet region	432,269,928	1,302,316,818
Total	84,467,584,561	74,958,170,549

Rural

Dhaka region	-	-
Chattogram region	-	-
Sylhet region	-	-
Total	-	-

7.7 Classification of loans and advances as per Bangladesh Bank's BRPD circulars

Unclassified:	83,735,967,465	74,507,936,801
Standard	83,209,591,104	74,236,915,354
Special mentioned account (SMA)	526,376,361	271,021,447
Classified:	731,617,096	450,233,748
Sub-standard	181,734,707	41,850,216
Doubtful	52,759,723	17,524,516
Bad/ Loss	497,122,666	390,850,016
Total	84,467,584,561	74,958,170,549

7.8 Particulars of loans and advances

(i) Loans considered good in respect of which the banking company is fully secured	83,735,967,465	74,507,936,801
(ii) Loans considered good against which the banking company holds no security other than the debtor's personal guarantee	335,234,255	152,733,667
(iii) Loans considered good secured by personal undertakings of one or more parties in addition to personal guarantee of debtor	396,382,841	297,500,081
(iv) Loans adversely classified; provision not maintained there against	-	-
(v) Loans due by Directors or Officers of the Bank or any of them either separately or jointly with any other persons	163,361,437	179,995,690
(vi) Loans due from companies or firms in which the directors of the Bank have interest as directors, partners or managing agents or, in the case of private companies, as members	-	-
(vii) Maximum total amount of advance including temporary advance made at any time during the year to directors or managers or officers of the banking companies or any of them either separately or jointly with any other person	182,535,000	181,574,000
(viii) Maximum total amount of advances, including temporary advances, granted during the year to the companies or firms in which the directors of the Bank are interested as directors, partners or managing agents or, in the case of private company, as members	-	-
(ix) Due from Banking companies	-	-
(x) (a) Amount of provision kept against loan classified as 'bad/loss' on the date of preparing the balance sheet	328,770,456	287,557,869
(b) (Decrease)/increase in provision	41,212,587	(32,623,508)
(c) Interest creditable to the interest suspense account	133,714,061	66,027,607
(xi) Loan written off	245,238,169	249,184,618
Opening balance	249,184,618	255,029,118
Add : Bad debts written off during the year	1,845,335	5,844,500
Less : Bad debts previously written off recovered during the year	2,101,114	-
Bad debts written off / settled	245,238,169	249,184,618
Closing balance	198,956,480	202,902,929

8 Bills purchased and discounted

Payable in Bangladesh	567,724,294	818,645,145
Payable outside Bangladesh	23,033,407,180	21,064,021,627
Total	23,601,131,474	21,882,666,772

8.1 Maturity grouping

Payable within 1 month	3,250,284,500	3,022,055,184
Over 1 month but below 3 months	7,661,836,508	4,714,364,713
Over 3 months but below 6 months	10,877,004,401	13,389,668,435
6 months and over	1,812,006,065	156,678,440
Total	23,601,131,474	21,882,666,772

9 Fixed assets including premises, furniture and fixtures

Furniture and fixtures	64,155,710	61,871,457
Interior decorations	116,049,541	112,223,491
Equipment and computers	347,131,351	317,334,663
Computer software	150,547,706	102,904,813
Motor vehicles	46,658,493	48,030,493
Capital work in progress	63,275,169	-
Right of use asset	1,297,687,783	1,218,608,342
Total	2,085,505,753	1,860,973,255
Accumulated Depreciation	1,452,842,611	1,250,462,301
Written down value	632,663,142	610,490,954

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC

Bangladesh Operations



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2025

Notes to the financial statements

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2025

13.5.1 Provision made during the year

Current tax

Deferred tax

3,887,504,340

4,293,172,860

5,504,340

3,883,000,000

4,300,000,000

13.5.2 Provision for taxation

Current year provision

Provision carried forward

2025

2024

2023

2022

2021

2012

2011

3,896,873,878

-

3,896,873,878

4,301,328,011

3,232,608,164

2,084,642,925

1,049,489,279

575,202,852

481,438,639

14,572,094,469

11,724,709,870

14 Paid-up capital / Deposit kept with Bangladesh Bank

Fund deposited with Bangladesh Bank

Investment in treasury bills/bonds (note 14.1)

8,611,300,000

7,738,700,000

8,611,300,000

7,738,700,000

14.1 Since Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC, Bangladesh Operations is a branch of a Banking company incorporated outside Bangladesh, the amount of deposit against equity kept with Bangladesh Bank under section 13(3) of the Banking Companies Act 1991 has been shown under this head as per BRPD circular no. 14 dated 25 June 2003.

The Bank's deposits against equity with Bangladesh Bank at 31 December 2025 represents investment in treasury bills/bonds of BDT 8,611,300,000.

14.2 Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR)

In terms of section 13 (2) of the Banking Companies Act, 1991 and Bangladesh Bank BRPD circulars no. 01,14, 10, 05 and 18 dated 08 January 1996, 16 November 1996, 25 November 2002, 14 May 2007, 21 December 2014 and 03 April 2018 respectively, required capital of the Bank at 31 December 2025 should be BDT 5,909,995,852 or 10% of risk weighted assets whichever is higher as against available capital of BDT 33,864,804,177 (Tier I Capital BDT 32,611,804,177 and Tier II Capital BDT 1,253,000,000). Details are shown below:

Total assets including off-balance sheet items

Total risk weighted assets

10% of risk weighted assets

Required capital as per BRPD circular (a)

Actual capital maintained:

Tier I

Paid-up capital/Deposit kept with Bangladesh Bank

Statutory reserve

Other reserve

Retained earnings

Regulatory adjustments (deferred tax assets)

257,005,948,191

59,099,958,521

5,909,995,852

5,909,995,852

5,513,860,625

8,611,300,000

-

-

24,145,799,937

(141,615,672)

32,611,804,177

26,909,885,238

Tier II

General provision on unclassified loans and off-balance sheet items (Allowable as per Basel III)

Revaluation reserve (up to 50% of revaluation reserve) less phase-in deductions as per Basel III

1,253,000,000

1,526,000,000

1,253,000,000

1,526,000,000

33,864,804,177

28,435,885,238

27,954,808,325

22,922,024,613

57.30%

51.57%

15 Surplus in profit and loss account

Opening balance

Add: Profit after taxation

Add: Capital from Head Office

Less: Provision for Start-up Fund (Note 32)

Less: Profit remittance

Add: Transfer from Deposit kept with Bangladesh Bank to Profit and Loss

Closing balance

19,312,800,910

14,260,071,542

5,763,231,340

6,004,474,109

(57,632,313)

(60,044,741)

(872,600,000)

(891,700,000)

24,145,799,937

19,312,800,910

16 Contingent liabilities

16.1 Claims lodged with the Bank which are not recognized as loan

16.2 Letter of guarantees

Directors

Government

Banks and other financial institutions

Others

Margin on guarantees

10,451,490,719

10,070,612,476

301,591,800

281,555,200

1,436,831,418

678,168,409

12,189,913,937

11,030,336,085

292,049,432

243,024,535

16.3 Irrevocable letters of credit

Inward bills unsettled

Documentary credits

Shipping guarantee

Margin on letters of credit

6,311,125,570

4,357,694,224

14,926,206,372

15,786,654,087

8,100

11,400

21,237,340,042

20,144,359,711

4,994,580,143

4,855,910,779

16.4 Bills for collection (*)

Cheques for collection

Outward collection

46,544,218

140,720,434

10,298,307,847

10,716,329,751

10,344,851,865

10,857,050,185

(*) The above amount represents cheques in hand for clearing and different outward bills sent on collection basis against which Bank is not taking any responsibilities. Hence, there is no chance for creating any liabilities for Bank in future.

16.5 Other contingent liabilities

Litigation pending against the Bank

69,367,577

69,367,577

69,367,577

69,367,577

43,841,473,421

42,101,113,558

17 Other commitments

Forward assets purchased and forward deposits placed

28,720,132,643

29,315,464,715

28,720,132,643

29,315,464,715

2025

Amounts in BDT

2024

Amounts in BDT

18 Interest income

Interest on loans and advances

General loan

Overdrafts

Trust receipts

Import loans

Pre-shipment loan

Inland bills purchased

House building loan-others

Credit cards

Staff loans

7,066,198,234

6,386,327,417

907,581,991

713,505,000

228,870,389

148,693,755

6,567,713

3,153,373

5,669,609

9,069,938

70,825,074

59,792,782

21,826,461

16,142,134

11,318,221

10,511,560

8,318,857,692

7,347,196,299

Interest on

Accounts with foreign Banks

Deposits with other Banks

48,910,724

161,511,472

1,966,226,734

1,615,138,164

2,015,137,458

1,776,649,636

10,333,995,150

9,123,845,935

19 Interest paid on deposits and borrowings, etc.

Interest on

Fixed deposits

Short notice deposit / Money market A/C

Savings deposits

Foreign currency deposits

5,054,642,589

3,134,782,985

552,637,075

500,460,870

62,031,627

77,594,925

753,329,858

422,965,608

6,442,641,149

4,135,804,388

Interest on

Borrowings from local Banks

Borrowings from foreign Banks

33,319,048

37,910,539

96,857,422

14,259,641

130,176,470

52,170,180

27,409,018

27,666,185

6,600,226,637

4,215,640,733

20 Investment income

Interest and profit on treasury bills

Interest and profit on treasury bonds

Capital gain on treasury bills and bonds

Dividend from CDBL shares / Quoted shares

2,822,192,187

3,144,774,324

2,432,970,418

610,331,083

50,092,898

23,325,488

8,179,439

13,708,332

5,313,434,942

3,792,139,207

21 Commission, exchange and brokerage

Commission

Exchange gain less losses arising from dealing in foreign currencies

1,048,838,108

867,353,789

1,817,449,448

3,414,404,964

2,866,287,556

4,281,758,753

22 Other operating income

Income from recovery of loans

Income from recovery of written off bad debts

Profit on disposal of fixed assets

Reversal of HO Expenses

Reversal of Banker's Hospital Expenses

Profit less loss from interest fluctuation

89,037,467

45,054,962

1,845,335

5,844,500

656,444

352,974

100,000,000

27,288,602

191,539,246

78,541,038

23 Salary and allowances

Salaries

Leave fair assistance

Bonus

Bank's contribution to provident fund

Gratuity

Other allowances

Medical expenses

449,989,393

396,199,026

35,233,147

30,621,678

288,296,074

255,865,262

20,626,771

18,083,866

33,964,685

28,262,008

72,000

66,000

21,014,484

18,157,402

849,196,554

747,256,242

24 Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity, etc.

Rent, rates and taxes (Only VAT)*

Lease rent

Insurance

Lighting

Water charges

25,838,007

23,884,331

7,113,469

6,540,823

65,496,207

S. F. AMBROSE

11,514,407

14,456,465

635,237

626,491

110,497,327

105,563,004

(*) Actual rent expenses during the year 2025 is Tk. 206,953,254/- and Tk. 191,954,495 was for the year 2024.

However, to comply with IFRS 16: Leases, Bank has recognized depreciation and finance cost on right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities respectively. Therefore, measurement, recognition, presentation and disclosure in the financial statements have been made as per the relevant standard.

25 Legal expenses

Law charges

Other professional fees

1,420,993

1,741,305

740,626

6,389,231

2,161,619

8,130,536

26 Postage, stamps, telecommunication, etc.

Telephone

Swift charges

Postage and courier

1,841,590

1,367,624

9,929,613

6,714,468

11,959,244

11,527,224

23,729,244

19,609,316

27 Stationery, printing, advertisements, etc.

Publicity and advertisement

Printing and stationery

Newspapers and periodicals

25,807,851

21,238,931

9,755,567

9,734,929

398,874

481,626

35,962,292

31,455,686

28 Chief Executive's salary and fees

Salary

Bonus

Other allowances

10,459,181

9,935,793

10,431,991

9,477,871

6,807,724

5,865,867

27,698,896

25,279,531

29 Depreciation and repairs of Bank's assets

Depreciation (Annex B)

Repairs and maintenance of:

Equipment and computers

Premises, furniture and fixtures

Vehicles

2025

Amounts in BDT

216,052,343

2024

Amounts in BDT

197,754,698

53,405,757

28,328,777

13,913,689

10,671,081

11,356,626

294,728,413

248,721,162

30 Other expenses

Fees and charges for services

Travelling and conveyance

Entertainment

Security services

Training, seminar and workshop

Cash carrying expenses

Loss on disposal of fixed assets

Donation and subscription (CSR Expenses)

Sundry expenses

Head office expenses (note 30.1)

77,165,532

17,806,694

21,251,521

19,506,160

894,686

5,601,497

70,329

14,455,000

36,253,890

1,050,692,371

1,141,909,509

1,253,697,690

1,311,033,161

30.1 As per FE Circular No. 15, dated: 10 June 2018, issued by Foreign Exchange Policy Department of Bangladesh Bank, provision for head office expenses has been kept @ 10% on the amount of profit before tax.

31 Provision against loans and advances

General provision for:

Unclassified loans

Off-balance sheet items

Special general provision for COVID-19

(279,350,000)

6,350,000

(18,000,000)

(273,000,000)

126,700,000

135,300,000

(18,000,000)

246,000,000

32 Start-Up Fund

As per SMESPDP Circular No. 02 dated July 09, 2025 and SMESPDP Circular No. 04 dated March 29, 2021, read with circular no. 5 dated 26 April 2021 Bank has to create a Start-up fund to disburse the loan to the startup entrepreneurs by transferring 1% of the Annual Net Profit (As per Audited Financial Statements) of the year 2020 onwards for next five years. To comply that in the year 2021 bank has transferred 1% of Net Profit amounting BDT 15,890,336, BDT 16,731,266 for the year 2020 and 2021. Subsequently from the year 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 we transfer BDT 26,789,724, BDT 44,303,041, BDT 60,044,741 and BDT 57,542,313 respectively.

33 Receipts from other operating activities

Other operating income

Income from commission, exchange and brokerage

Less: Fees and commission

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment, recovery of Loans Provisions

191,539,246

2,866,287,556

(1,048,838,108)

(91,539,246)

(51,252,436)

1,917,449,448

3,441,693,566

34 Payments for other operating activities

Total operating expenses

Less: Payments to employees

Less: Payments to suppliers

Less: General and other provisions

(2,600,604,535)

442,930,765

170,188,863

141,805,618

(1,445,679,289)

(2,497,738,638)

744,273,765

156,628,006

(258,431,453)

(1,455,266,320)

35 Other assets

Receivable from Bangladesh Bank against Sanchaya Patras

Prepaid expenses

Stock of stationery, stamps, printing materials, etc.

Receivable from Head Office

Security deposit

Others

-

16,967,920

19,743,908

232,500

6,977,388

275,010,848

320,930,948

117,785,122

17,085,710

23,917,728

74,000

4,958,575

392,680,057

438,716,070

148,031,299

36 Other liabilities

Accumulated provision against loans and advances and off-balance sheet items

Specific provision (note 13.2)

Interest suspense account (note 13.3)

Provision for corporate taxation (note 13.4)

Sundry creditors

Expenses payable

Commission and brokerage payable

Provision for head office expenses (note 30.1)

Gains on revaluation of treasury bills/ bonds and net Actuarial Gain/(Loss)

Others

1,253,000,000

328,770,456

133,714,061

14,572,094,469

36,828,568

377,250,550

1,080,692,426

282,816,393

1,011,756,009

19,277,734,343

(3,883,000,000)

(1,324,635,204)

1,526,000,000

287,557,869

66,027,607

11,724,709,870

364,052,742

443,707,357

17,080,617

1,141,909,556

23,331,665

1,124,952,244

16,719,369,547

(4,300,000,000)

125,231,954

37 Audit committee

Audit committee of the Bank consists of the following members:

SL No.	Name	Designation	Educational and professional qualifications
1	Najith Meevanage	Chief Executive Officer	Master in Business Administration from University of Greenwich, London. Diploma in Banking and Associated member of Institute of Bankers in Sri Lanka.
2	Mahmud Hossain	Deputy CEO & Head of Corporate	Master in Business Administration from IBA, University of Dhaka, Boom (Hons) in Finance and Banking from University of Dhaka.
3	Haily Priyadarshana Aligewatte	Deputy CEO & Chief Operating Officer	Bachelor of Management Studies, Open University, Sri Lanka. Diploma in Banking & Finance-Institute of Bankers of Sri Lanka Certification on "Risk in Financial Services" Chartered institute for Securities & Investment-UK.
4	Samantha Ratnayaka	Chief Risk & Investment Strategy Officer	Bachelor of Science(General)/Business Administration(BSc) from the University of Sri Jayewardenepura. Masters of Business Administration(MBA) from the Postgraduate Institute of Management(PIM) of the University of Sri Jayewardenepura. Masters of Financial Economics(MFE) from the University of Colombo. Diploma in Banking and Finance (DBF) at the Institute of Bankers of Sri Lanka. Level 3 Qualification in Risk in Financial Services from the Chartered Institute of Securities & Investment, UK. Fellow Member of the Sri Lanka Institute of Credit Management.
5	Shakir Khusr	Senior Assistant General	

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC

Bangladesh Operations

AAA

15 CONSECUTIVE YEARS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2025

44 Reconciliation of inter-Bank and inter-branch transactions

The Bank has automated system for responding inter-branch transactions. All the entries are being responded on a real time basis. All the inter-Bank transactions are being reconciled properly.

45 Secured liabilities

The Bank has no secured liabilities against which assets has been pledged as security.

46 Open position

The Bank's open position as of 31 December 2025 was USD 2,649,125.19 equivalent to Taka 323,722,691.12 against the approved limit of USD 14,430,000.00.

47 Credit rating

The Bank has been awarded "AAA" (triple A) for long term and ST-1 for short term ratings" by the Credit Rating Information and Services Limited (CRISIL) on 02 June 2025.

48 Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

CSR is an integral part of the Bank's culture in addition to core business activity. The Bank contributes to the underprivileged and disadvantaged through different projects. CBC has always been active in CSR projects since inception. The bank has undertaken CSR activities, as per directives of the Bangladesh Bank through SFO Circular No. 01 dated 09 January 2022. The details of the activities are appended below:

Social Projects:	Description of Initiatives	Amount of investment	No. of beneficiaries
I. a) Environment and Climate Change Mitigation & Adaptation : Total no. 2,000 trees planted in Dhaka (Panchkhola near Shattarak), Gazipur, Sylhet, and Rangpur.	BDT 550,000	-	-
I. b) Environment and Climate Change Mitigation & Adaptation : Wetland Reveal - Desilting for Climate Resilience, Community Welfare and installation of 4 tube wells in Syedpur Areas For safe drinking water.	BDT 1,050,000	-	-
II. a) Education: Granted to the Prime Minister's Education Assistance Trust.	BDT 450,000	-	-
II. b) Education: Teach For Bangladesh (TFB) organized a Professional Development Training for 134 Fellows across Dhaka, Chattogram, Rangpur, and Cox's Bazar, focusing on climate education and environmental citizenship, gender equity, bias reduction and digital literacy with socio-emotional learning.	BDT 350,000	-	-
II. c) Contribution to Kargil Government High School	BDT 100,000	-	-
II. d) Education: Teach For Bangladesh to train 6 Public University Students with soft skills to train them for employability readiness. Locations include Dhaka, Chattogram, Sylhet, Rajshahi and Rangpur.	BDT 500,000	-	-
II. e) Education: Shakti Foundation to train 50 care givers, mostly women for direct employability at home and abroad.	BDT 1,000,000	-	-
III. a) Health: Treatment expenses of an underprivileged individual	BDT 20,000	-	-
III. b) Health: Treatment expenses of an underprivileged individual	BDT 35,000	-	-
III. c) Health: Day long health camp organized by Disabled Rehabilitation and Research Association (DRRA) for under privileged people of Sakthia district	BDT 204,000	-	-
IV. a) Other: Winter CSR. Blankets given to the people affected by cold wave in different parts of the country.	BDT 106,000	-	-
IV. b) Other: Special contribution to Bangladesh Bank for July Veterans and Martyrs Family Assistance Fund organized by Bangladesh Bank.	BDT 10,000,000	-	-
IV. c) Other: Special CSR to provide 40 refurbished desktop computers to three different schools - Swanpur High School and College, Dujapur, Kamarkathi Girls High School, Pripur, Kamarkathi N.K. institutions, Pripur.	BDT -	-	-
Total	BDT 14,455,000	-	-

49 Sustainability Disclosure

In alignment with the commitment to sustainability, CBC PLC is in the process of developing and enhancing its sustainability and climate related financial disclosure. This will include detailed information on Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) initiatives, risks, and opportunities, with a focus on integrating sustainable finance practices into bank's operations. CBC PLC approach is to include evaluating the impact of climate-related risks on lending and investment portfolios, with a particular focus on sectors that may be most vulnerable to transition and physical risks. CBC PLC has begun incorporating climate risk considerations into credit and risk management framework, aiming to support clients in their transition to a low-carbon economy. Additionally, CBC PLC has committed to financing sustainable projects and has set targets for lending in the field of green and sustainable finance. CBC PLC is committed to enhancing transparency and will publish a comprehensive sustainability and climate-related financial disclosure in the near future, which will provide further details.

50 Highlights of Activities

Sl.	Particulars	2025	2024
1	Fraud-up capital / Deposit kept with Bangladesh Bank	8,611,300,000	7,738,700,000
2	Total capital for the purpose of OBU	33,864,404,127	28,435,885,238
3	Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR) including OBU	57.30%	57.30%
4	Capital surplus(shortfall)	27,954,808,325	22,922,024,613
5	Total assets	184,444,342,127	153,700,354,618
6	Total deposits	123,963,138,944	103,842,608,354
7	Total loans and advances	84,467,584,581	74,958,170,549
8	Total contingent liabilities and commitments	72,581,606,084	71,416,578,273
9	Credit-deposit ratio - DBU (%)	68.82%	69.73%
10	Credit-deposit ratio - Consolidated (%)	65.37%	67.80%
11	Ratio of classified loans against total loans and advances	0.87%	0.80%
12	Profit after tax and provision	5,763,231,340	6,004,474,109
13	Amount of Classified loans	731,617,096	450,233,748
14	Provision kept against classified loans	258,770,456	287,557,869
15	Provision surplus/(deficit)	30,957,147	429,538,543
16	Cost of fund	7.22%	4.95%
17	Interest earning assets	160,299,752,373	136,036,788,793
18	Non-interest earning assets	24,144,589,754	17,664,145,825
19	Return on investment	10.12%	8.14%
20	Return on average investment	11.03%	10.86%
21	Return on assets (Gross)	5.23%	6.70%
22	Return on assets (Net)	3.91%	3.91%
23	Income from investment	5,313,434,942	3,792,139,207
24	Earnings per share	N/A	N/A
25	Net income per share	N/A	N/A
26	Price earnings ratio	N/A	N/A

Benoezer Ahmed
Chief Financial Officer

Haily Aligewatte
Deputy Chief Executive Officer & Chief Operating Officer

Najith Weernagae
Chief Executive Officer

Disclosures on Risk Based Capital Requirement under Pillar III of Basel III

For the year ended 31 December 2025

(Annexure A)

1 Disclosure Policy: Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC ("the Bank") is a publicly quoted company incorporated in Sri Lanka on 25 June 1969. It is a licensed commercial bank operating under the provisions of Sri Lanka Bank Act No. 30 of 1988. The objective of the Bank of Ceylon PLC - Bangladesh Operations commenced its banking operations in Bangladesh from 06 November 2023 by acquiring the operations of Credit Agricole Bank, a French bank with two branches and two booths. The principal office of the Bank in Bangladesh is situated at Dhaka having eleven branches across at Dikshah, Dharmodhi, Uttara, Nirpur, Gulshan 1, Gulshan 2, Panthapath, Tejgan of Dhaka and each at Narayanganj, Chattogram and Sylhet. The Bank also maintains two sub-branches at US Embassy, Bangladesh and CEFZ Chattogram, Bangladesh and six SME centres at Old Dhaka, Shantiganj, Progoti Sharat of Dhaka, Tonji of Gazipur, Jubilee Road and CDA Avenue of Chattogram.			
2 Scope of Applications: The Bank has no subsidiaries or significant investments other than operating as a foreign Branch of Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC incorporated in Sri Lanka.			
3 Disclosures Framework: Disclosures requirements as per Bangladesh Bank Basel III Guidelines are enumerated below:			
3.1 Capital Structure Qualitative Disclosure The aim is for the capital structure to be as efficient as possible, both in terms of cost and in terms of compliance with the requirements of Bangladesh Bank. Bank's total capital as of 31 December 2025 was BDT 33,864,404,127 against the approved limit of USD 14,430,000.00. The Bank's open position as of 31 December 2025 was USD 2,649,125.19 equivalent to Taka 323,722,691.12 against the approved limit of USD 14,430,000.00.			
Quantitative Disclosure: a) Amount of Tier 1 Capital b) Common equity Tier 1 (CET1) c) Statutory Reserve d) Retained earnings e) Amount deducted from CET 1 Capital (Regulatory Adjustments) f) Goodwill g) Shortfall h) Deferred tax assets i) Additional Tier 1 capital j) Total CET 1 Capital k) Total Tier 1 Capital l) Total eligible capital (a+b)			
3.2 Capital Adequacy Qualitative Disclosure of Capital Adequacy Bank is maintaining adequate capital to cover all material risk and while doing so Bank has established an Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) in line with the regulatory guideline of Bangladesh Bank. The objective of the Bank's capital planning is to ensure that the Bank is adequately capitalized.			
Quantitative Disclosure of Capital Adequacy At the end of 31 December 2025 Bank maintained capital of BDT 33,864,404,127 (Tier 1: going-concern capital of BDT 32,611,80 million plus Tier 2: going-concern capital of BDT 1,253,00 million) against its total Risk Weighted Asset (RWA) of BDT 58,099.96 million which leads to a Capital to Risk-weighted Asset Ratio (CRAR) of 57.30%, where the minimum requirement is 10.00% of RWA. (BRPD Circular no. 19 dated 12 December 2014) BDT 5,000 million (BRPD circular letter no. 20 dated 24 July 2023) whichever is higher. Tier-1 capital was 55.18% of RWA against minimum requirement of 6% of RWA. As a result the Bank has a buffer Capital of BDT 27,954.61 million to maintain to mitigate the additional uncertainty risks which are not covered under Basel III.			
3.3 Credit Risk Qualitative Disclosure: General qualitative disclosure requirement with respect to credit risk includes the following: Definition of past due and impaired According to the Bangladesh Bank's guidelines on Risk Based Capital Adequacy (RBCA), dated December 2014, claims that are past due for 60 days or more are clubbed under this past due category. Apart from the Basel III requirement, for accounting purpose Bank is maintaining its past due loan in accordance with the BRPD Master circular no. 14 dated 23 September 2012 on "Loan Classification & Provisioning" and its related subsequence instructions.			
Description of approaches followed for specific & general allowances and statistical methods The Bank is following the general and specific provision requirement in line with the regulatory guideline of Bangladesh Bank.			
Discussion of the Bank's credit risk management policy Credit risk is one of the most significant risks in terms of sustainability, regulatory and capital management, which Bank is always exposed to. Generally loans are the largest and most obvious source of credit risk. There are other sources of credit risk both on and off the balance sheet of the Bank. Bank's objective is to develop a high quality and diversified credit portfolio comprised of corporate, SME, retail and cards in Bangladesh towards a better credit risk management.			
Methods used to measure market risk: According to Bangladesh Bank guideline, Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC, Bangladesh Operation is presently following the standardized approach for market risk under Basel III.			
3.4 Market Risk Qualitative Disclosure Market risk is the risk of adverse revaluation or movement of any financial instrument as a consequence of changes in market prices or rates. Market risk exists in all trading, Banking and investment portfolios but for the purpose of this report, it is considered as a risk specific to trading book of the Bank.			
3.5 Interest rate risk in the Banking book (RRBB) Qualitative Disclosure Interest rate risk refers to fluctuations in Bank's net interest income and the value of its assets and liabilities arising from internal and external factors.			
3.6 Foreign exchange risk Qualitative Disclosure Foreign exchange risk is the risk of adverse revaluation or movement of any financial instrument as a consequence of changes in market prices or rates. Market risk exists in all trading, Banking and investment portfolios but for the purpose of this report, it is considered as a risk specific to trading book of the Bank.			
3.7 Operational risk Qualitative disclosure Views of BOD on system to reduce operational risk Operational risk is inherent to all products, activities, processes and systems and is generated in all business and support areas. For this reason, all employees are responsible for managing and controlling the operational risks generated in their area of action. In order to reduce and manage the operational risk of the Bank, Management Committee has implemented the Operational Risk Management framework approved by the BOD.			
3.8 Liquidity ratio Qualitative disclosure Views of BOD on system to reduce liquidity risk Bank is committed to ensure the liquidity and solvency problems resulting from asset and liability mismatches. Therefore, the principle objective in liquidity risk management is to assess the need for funds to meet obligations and to ensure the availability of adequate funding to fulfill those needs at the appropriate time, both under normal and stressed conditions. In order to reduce and manage the liquidity risk of the Bank, Management Committee has implemented the liquidity risk management framework approved by the BOD.			
3.9 Leverage ratio Qualitative disclosure Views of BOD on system to reduce excessive leverage High leverage levels can lead to an excessive expansion of Bank asset size, which maximizes, in the short to medium term, Bank's return on equity. At the same time, leverage-related Bank capital structures increase Bankruptcy risk, since they are an important cause of excessive leverage and to manage the overall asset-liability position, management has implemented BOD approved ALM framework within the Bank.			
3.10 Remuneration Information relating to the bodies that oversee remuneration The Bank is dedicated to uphold the principle of merit in offering its employees both career opportunities and competitive remuneration at an excellent working condition in compliance with relevant laws and rules of the country. Considering the gravity of importance, the Bank has a Human Resource Steering Committee reporting to the Management Committee, which oversees the remuneration related policies and practices under the direct supervision of Remuneration Committee at Head Office situated in Sri Lanka. These committees ensure the fairness, transparency, equality, compliance and adherence to governance frameworks in remuneration policies.			
3.11 Information relating to the design and structure of remuneration processes The Bank is committed to maintain a fair and equitable reward structure to ensure that employees' contributions to the achievement of the Bank's strategic goals. This helps us to attract and retain staff while encouraging their efforts towards the achievement of the Bank's strategic goals. In view of that Bank is maintaining a fair remuneration policy in line with the industry standard. Bank believes that employee remuneration should not be inconsistent with the market and the employees should be provided with the other standard benefits and facilities that commensurate the best in the industry. Bank has been maintaining the Objective Performance Appraisal (OPA) system for the employees and provides the annual increment and incentive bonus on the basis of their performance and achievement of objectives.			
3.12 The ways in which current and future risks are taken into account in the remuneration processes The Bank is committed to uphold the principle of merit in offering its employees both career opportunities and competitive remuneration at an excellent working condition in compliance with relevant laws and rules of the country. Considering the gravity of importance, the Bank has a Human Resource Steering Committee reporting to the Management Committee, which oversees the remuneration related policies and practices under the direct supervision of Remuneration Committee at Head Office situated in Sri Lanka. These committees ensure the fairness, transparency, equality, compliance and adherence to governance frameworks in remuneration policies.			
3.13 Material Risk Takers Composition Members Secretary			
3.14 Equities Disclosures for Banking Book Positions Qualitative Disclosure Quantitative Disclosures Details of Unquoted and Quoted shares Investments Central Depository Bangladesh Limited (CDBL) shares as unquoted investment.			
3.15 Bank's Book Assets (Unquoted Shares) Particulars Number of shares Face Value Cost			
3.16 Bank's Book Assets (Quoted Shares) Particulars Number of shares Face Value Cost			
3.17 Schedule of Fixed assets including premises, furniture and fixtures As at 31 December 2025 Amount in BDT			